SCHEDULE 2 GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SUNGROW EMEA

1. General

- 1.1. These General Terms and Conditions ("**T&C**") regulate the contractual relationship between the "**Seller**", as defined in the Purchase Order, and "**Buyer**", as defined in the Purchase Order, for purchase and sale of all types of goods, equipment, and materials ("**Goods**") defined in the Purchase Order. Seller and Buyer may hereinafter be referred to each as a "**Party**" and collectively as the "**Parties**".
- 1.2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Buyer shall have no obligation to purchase Goods hereunder, and Seller shall have no obligation to sell Goods hereunder, except pursuant to a purchase order in the form set forth by Seller which is issued by Buyer and accepted by Seller in writing in accordance with these Conditions (each a "**Purchase Order**"). Quotations, made by Seller in whatever form, are not binding upon Seller and merely constitute an invitation to Buyer to place a Purchase Order. All quotations issued by Seller are revocable and subject to change by Seller without notice. Purchase Orders are not binding until accepted by Seller by counter signing such Purchase Order. Seller shall be entitled to refuse an order without indication of its reasons.
- 1.3. The terms of these Conditions shall be incorporated by reference in all Purchase Orders issued hereunder. Each Purchase Order upon mutual execution by the Parties hereunder, together with its Exhibits (including these Conditions and Warranty), shall constitute a separate binding agreement between the Parties (collectively referred as "**Agreement**"), and both Parties shall be fully liable for all obligations arising thereunder pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Goods and Warranty

- 2.1. The Goods are Sungrow products which shall be covered by Sungrow limited Warranty as indicated in the Purchaser Order (hereinafter referred to as "**Warranty**"), provided that those Goods for which Buyer has satisfied all payment obligations to Seller under this Agreement. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that if (and for as long as) it is in breach of its payment obligations under this Agreement, Seller shall have the right to suspend its performance of its obligations under the Warranty to the maximum extent permitted by applicable laws.
- 2.2. The express remedies set forth in the Warranty provided by Seller are the sole and exclusive remedies for any breach of representation or warranty, and the express warranties provided herein are in lieu of all other warranties, representations, conditions or other terms, express or implied, including, without limitation, any warranty of non-infringement, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Except as expressly provided herein, the Goods are provided "as is".
- 2.3. Except as expressly provided in this agreement, Seller makes no warranties, guarantees conditions, express or implied, and seller disclaims any warranty or guarantee implied by law, including implied warranties of performance, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose and implied warranties of custom or usage.

3. Price and Taxes

- 3.1. Buyer shall pay Seller the purchase price for all the Goods ("**Purchase Price**") under the Purchase Order, which amount are as set out in the Purchase Order agreed by both Parties, in accordance with the payment terms under this Agreement, to the bank account that is designated by Seller from time to time. Buyer understands that any written notice from Seller for change of Seller's bank account will be (a)provided by Seller's employees through their corporate email address sending in "@sungrow-emea.com" or (b)sent by courier from one of Seller's offices the address of which is available on Seller official website.
- 3.2. Unless agreed otherwise, Purchase Price should include(a) standard packaging and (b) insurance premium and transportation cost for delivery of Goods if such premium and cost should be borne by Seller pursuant to the applicable trade term ("**Trade Term**"). Any Trade Term defined in the Purchase Order shall have the meaning given to them in the Incoterms 2020 unless otherwise agreed in this Agreement. The Purchase Price does not include value added tax or any other similar applicable taxes, duties, levies or charges in any jurisdiction levied ("**Taxes**") and in relation to the Goods or the delivery thereof. The amount of any Taxes levied in connection with the sale of the Goods to Buyer shall be for Buyer's account and shall be added to each invoice or separately invoiced by Seller to Buyer. This Section 3.2 shall apply to all the payment that is payable by Buyer pursuant to this Agreement including without limitation Section 4, 8 and 10.

4. Payment Term

- 4.1. Unless expressly stated otherwise in the Purchase Order, Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price for Goods by means of telegraphic transfer ("T/T") to the bank account in the invoice issued by Seller no later than five (5) business days prior to the earlier of (a) the Delivery Date or (2) the date on which the Goods are picked up by Buyer.
- 4.2. Unless expressly stated otherwise in the Purchase Order, the down payment required in the total Purchase Price shall be nonrefundable.
- 4.3. All payments shall be made without any deductions on account of any taxes and free of set off or any other counterclaims. Payments shall not be deemed made by Buyer or received by Seller unless and until Seller has an entry for such payment on its designated bank account.
- 4.4. If the Parties agree in the Purchase Order that the Purchase Price for the Goods be paid fully or partial by an irrevocable letter of credit in the Agreement, then: 4.4.1. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the irrevocable letter of credit to be issued hereunder shall (i) conform to the requirements set forth in the Purchaser Order and (ii) be issued by a reputable bank in favor of Seller and in a form acceptable to Seller ("Qualified L/C").
- 4.4.2. Buyer shall issue the Qualified L/C and guarantee that Seller receives the same no later than the earlier of (i) five (5) business days following the Execution Date of the Purchase Order and (ii) twenty (20) business days prior to the Delivery Date of the Goods, or the Delivery Date of the first shipment of Goods if the Goods under a Purchaser Order are to be delivered in several shipments.
- 4.4.3. Buyer further agrees that should the issuing bank unreasonably reject to pay under such Qualified L/C by picking up immaterial discrepancies of documents presented by Seller while Seller has duly delivered the Goods no later than the related Delivery Date, Buyer shall, within three (3) business days after receiving notice from Seller stating such rejection by issuing bank, pay the corresponding Purchase Price by T/T to Seller, otherwise Section 4.7 shall apply.
- 4.5. If any open account payment terms are agreed in the Purchase Orde, Buyer and Seller understand and agree that insurance from Sinosure or Euler Hermes is a prerequisite condition for Seller to agree on the open account payment term hereunder. The Buyer thus agrees that the payment terms set forth in the Purchase Order remain subject to the insurance limitations imposed by Sinosure or Euler Hermes in respect of the Buyer. If the credit line provided by Sinosure or Euler Hermes if less than the total amount of open account payment hereunder, the Buyer shall pay the shortfall inclusive of any applicable tax via T/T no later than 7 business days prior to the earlier of (a) the Delivery Date for the related Goods and (b) the date on which the related Goods are delivered by Seller.
- 4.6. If Buyer is required under the Purchase Order to deliver a bank guarantee (the "Buyer Bank Guarantee") or a standby letter of credit (the "Standby Letter of Credit") to Seller to guarantee the performance of its obligations hereunder, then Buyer shall cause such guarantee to be delivered by a reputable bank in a form reasonably satisfactory to Seller. If Buyer is required under the Purchase Order to deliver a parent company guarantee to Seiter to guaran tee the performance of its obligations hereunder, then Buyer shall cause such document to be delivered in a form reasonably satisfactory to Seller (the "Buyer Parent Company Guarantee", together with Buyer Bank Guarantee and Standby Letter of Credit, each of which is referred to as "Acceptable Buyer Guarantee"). Buyer shall cause such Acceptable Buyer Guarantee to be issued no later than thirty (30) days prior to the Delivery Date unless otherwise set forth in the Purchase Order. Buyer understands that the open account payment terms is agreed by Seller on the condition that such Acceptable Buyer Guarantee will be issued pursuant to this Agreement. Buyer shall guarantee the Acceptable Buyer Guarantee to remain in full force and effect until Buyer's obligations hereunder are fully performed and discharged. If at any time the Acceptable Buyer Guarantee becomes partially or totally invalid or, in the case of a parent company guarantee, the financial conditions of the parent company materially declines after delivery of the parent guarantee to Sell er, then (i) the credit limit available here under to back the open account payment terms shall be reduced by any amount that Sinosure or Euler Hermes and Seller deems reasonable in their sole discretion and(ii) Section 4.5 shall apply.
- 4.7. All late payments shall bear late fees at the rate of 0.04% per day of delay, or the maximum rate of late fees allowed by applicable laws, whichever is lower. Delay in payment includes without limitation the delay in issuance of Qualified L/C and Buyer Guarantee, if applicable, the late fees of which shall be calculated based on the amount that such Qualified L/C or Buyer Guarantee shall cover. All costs and expenses incurred by Sell er with respect to collection of overdue payments (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney's fees, expert fees, court costs and other expenses of litigation) shall be for Buyer's account. Further, any amounts payable by the Seller to any third-party assisting Sell er for collecting such overdue payments shall be also on the account of the Buyer.

5. Delivery

5.1. Seller shall deliver the Goods to Buyer at the Delivery Point no later than the delivery date set forth in the Agreement ("**Delivery Date**"). If Buyer delays in any payment hereunder, then (a) upon notice to Buyer (i) Seller is entitled to correspondently suspend delivery of the Goods and (ii) the Delivery Date of the affected Goods is extended in correspondence to the period of such suspension and (b) Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless Seller for all reasonable costs incurred by Seller arising from such breach by Buyer, including but not limited to storage fees, stay fees and/or actual transportation costs. Delays in payment includes without limitation delays in paying any down payment and balance payment, delays in issuance of Qualified L/C (if applicable) and delays in issuance of any Buyer Guarantee (if applicable).

- 5.2. Buyer shall timely receive or pick up the Goods from the Delivery Point. For the avoidance of doubt, if the applicable Trade Term is CIF, then Buyer shall (a) take delivery of the Goods when they have been delivered by Seller at the Delivery Point, meaning the departure port where the Goods will be shipped, and (b) receive the Goods from the carrier at the name port of destination that's set forth in the related Purchase Order. If the applicable Trade Term is DAP or DDP, then Buyer shall make the Delivery Point available for Seller's delivery and allow sufficient time for Seller to delivery all the Goods before the Delivery Date. If the applicable Trade Term is DAP, then Buyer shall timely clear customs the Goods for import into the country where the Deliver y Point is located. If Buyer breaches this Section 5.2, then (a) upon notice to Buyer, (i) Seller is entitled to correspondently suspend delivery of the Goods and (ii) the Delivery Date of the affected Goods is extended in correspondence to the period of such suspension and (b) Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless Seller for all reasonable costs incurred by Seller arising from such breach by Buyer, including but not limited to storage fees, stay fees and/or actual transportation costs, due to Buyer's breach of this Section 5.2. In the event of suspension by Seller under Section 5.1 and Section 5.2, in certain countries or regions where the number of available shipping lines are limited, the period of suspension of delivery and extension of Delivery Date will be longer than the period during which the payment is delayed by Buyer.
- 5.3. In the case where Buyer shall be responsible for contracting the carrier for the transportation of the Goods, Buyer shall give Seller sufficient advance notice regarding the vessel name and loading point, failing of which, Seller shall not be held responsible for any delay for delivery of Goods.
- 5.4. Unless otherwise expressly set forth in the Purchase Order, the **Delivery Point** means the place where Seller delivers the Goods to Buyer or the nominated carrier (if applicable) pursuant to the applicable Trade Term set forth in the Purchase Order. If the Trade Term applicable to the Purchase Order is EXW or FCA, then the Delivery Point shall be one of Seller's warehouses. If the Trade Term applicable to the Purchase Order is FOB or CIF, the Delivery Point shall be the departure port where the Goods are loaded on to ships for shipment, unless otherwise confirmed by Seller.
- 5.5. If the Trade Term applicable to the Purchase Order is DPU, the Goods shall be deemed delivered when they arrive at the Goods to the Delivery Point. Buyer shall be responsible for unloading the Goods from the arriving means of transport. If the Trade Term applicable to the Purchase Order is FOB, the Buyer shall cause its carrier to provide to Seller, within 5 days after the applicable Delivery Date, the Master Bill of Lading issued by the shipping company for the Goods hereunder.
- 5.6. If Seller fails to deliver the Goods at the Delivery Point by the related Delivery Date, then Seller shall, after seven (7) business days grace period, pay to Buyer as Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy arising from or relating to such late delivery an amount equal to 0.03% multiplied by the purchase price of the delay Goods for each day of delay beginning with that date which is the eighth (8th) day following the applicable Delivery Date ("**Delay liquidated Damages**). The Parties agree that it would be impracticable or extremely difficult to determine the actual damages resulting from any delay in delivering Goods but that the Delay Liquidated Damages represent a reasonable effort by the Parties to estimate a fair compensation for the foreseeable losses resulting from late delivery of Goods. The Seller shall not be obliged to pay Delay liquidated Damages set out in this section 5.6 if the delay is caused by (1) natural disaster or other cases of force majeure or governmental interference or (2) breach by the Buyer of any of its obligations under this agreement.

6. Transfer of Risk and Property

6.1. Risk of loss of or damage to the Goods shall pass to Buyer upon delivery such Goods to the Delivery Point.

6.2. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable laws, all supplied Goods remain Seller's property ("Reserved Property"), at the risk and expense of Buyer, until Buyer has paid all outstanding accounts for the Reserved Property.

7. Limitation of liability

- 7.1. Neither Party shall be liable for any special, incidental, indirect or consequential damages or for any loss of profit, feed-in tariff, subsidies, business, revenue, anticipated savings or data and in no event shall the total liability of Seller exceed the Purchase Price received by Seller under this agreement, except in cases where the loss and damage is caused by gross negligence, willful misconduct or fraud.
- 7.2. Seller's liability for delay liquidated damages set forth at section 5.6 shall not exceed five percent (5 %) of the Purchase Price of the delayed portion of the Goods hereunder as of the Effective date. The liability of Seller for any and all claims for damages arising out of or in connection with the Goods and the use there of shall under no circumstances exceed the sum of Buyer's payments for the Goods that are the subject of the claim.

8. Indemnification

- 8.1. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each Party ("Indemnifying Party") shall fully indemnify, defend and save harmless the other Party and its directors, officers, shareholders, partners, agents and employees, and the affiliates of the same (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties") from and against liabilities incurred by any Indemnified Parties in connect ion with or arising from any third party claim for physical damage to or physical destruction of third party property, or death of or personal injury to any person, arising out of the negligent acts or omissions of Indemnifying Part y or its respective agents or employees or other parties under their respective control. Nothing herein shall be interpreted as creating any indemnification obligation in Indemnifying Party for liabilities arising solely from the willful actor gross negligence of Indemnified Part y or Parties under its control.
- 8.2. Neither Party shall enter into any settlement that would have a material adverse effect on the rights of the indemnifying Party under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the applicable indemnified Party (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld). The applicable indemnified Party shall (i) notify the indemnifying Party promptly of the receipt of any claim creating indemnification obligations hereunder, (ii) will not take any position adverse to the indemnifying Party regarding such claim, (iii) allow the indemnifying Party sole control of the defense and/or settlement thereof, (iv) make no admissions or other statements which may be prejudicial to the indemnifying Party, and M will give the indemnifying Party in formation and reasonable assistance to settle and defend the claim.

9. Termination

- 9.1. Buyer has the right to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to Seller if Delay Liquidated Damages accrued under this Agreement exceeds the cap set forth in Section 7.2.
- 9.2. Seller has the right to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to Buyer if (a) Buyer's delay in any payment or issuance of Qualified L/C or Acceptable Buyer Guarantee lasts more than ten (10) days, or (b) Buyer breaches Section 5.2 and such breach(s) lasts for more than ten (10) days in aggregate.
- 9.3. Either Party shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the other Party, if the other Party is bankrupt, liquidated or becomes insolvent. Notice shall be given to the other Party of such bankruptcy, liquidation, or insolvency with in ten (10) days after such Party is or should be aware of such situation or procedure. However, Seller's right to claim payment for delivered or manufactured Goods and its right to other remedies shall not in any event be prejudiced by termination of this Agreement in accordance with this Section 9.3.
- 9.4. If a Party fails to comply with any material provision of this Agreement not otherwise set forth in this Article 9 and fails to cure or remedy such failure within thirty (30) days after notice is made by the other Party demanding that the breaching Party cure the same, the non-breaching Party shall have the right to terminate his Agreement by providing written notice to the breaching Party.
- 9.5. Upon termination of this Agreement by Buyer pursuant to Section 9.1 and 9.4, without prejudice to Buyer's other remedies under this Agreement and applicable laws, Seller shall immediately pay to Buyer any amount owned by Seller to Buyer under this Agreement which amount shall be due to Buyer no later than fifteen (I5) business days after the termination.
- 9.6. Upon termination of this Agreement by Seller pursuant to Section 9.2 and 9.4, without prejudice to Seller's other remedies under this Agreement and applicable laws, (i) Buyer shall immediately pay to Seller the full price of delivered Goods whether or not such price is due at the time of such termination, (ii) Seller may retain all payment received related with undelivered Goods as liquidated damages, (iii) if no down payment was made by Buyer for undelivered Goods, then Buyer shall pay liquidated damages amounting to 15% of the total price of the unrealized quantity of Goods without prejudice to Seller's other remedies under this Agreement. The amount payable under this Section 10.6 shall be due to Seller no later than fifteen (15) business days after the termination.

9.7. If Buyer terminates the Purchase Order without a good cause here under or under the applicable laws, in addition to all the remedies available to Seller under the applicable laws, Seller shall be entitled to the remedy set forth in Section 9.6(i) through 9.6(ii).

10. Force Majeure

- 10.1. A "Force Majeure Event" shall mean the reasonably demonstrated occurrence of any act or event beyond the reasonable control of, and not the result of the fault or negligence of, the Party affected that prevents the affected Party from performing its obligations under this Agreement, in full or part, and which such Party is unable to avoid or overcome with the exercise of due diligence (including the expenditure of commercially reasonable sums). The burden of proving a Force Majeure Event shall be on the Party claiming the occurrence of same. So long as the foregoing conditions are satisfied, a Force Majeure Event may include storms, nuclear emergency, natural disasters, acts of God, drought, flood, earthquake, fire, explosion, lightning, epidemic, war, riot, sabotage, terrorism or threat of terrorism, strike or lockout. For clarification purpose, pandemic events, including but not limited to Covid 19, and administrative or governmental decisions affecting one party shall have the meaning of Force Majeure Event.
- 10.2. Upon written notice of the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event, the Party claiming such occurrence shall be excused from the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, with no liability to the other Party for any damage, loss, cost or expense arising there from, for the period of such Force Majeure Event; and any Guaranteed Delivery Date shall be extended on a day for day basis for each day of such occurrence; provided, however, in no event shall Buyer be excused from making any payment when due to Seller hereunder.
- 10.3. However, should a Force Majeure Event continue or be expected to continue for a period extending to more than two (2) months after the Guaranteed Delivery Date, either Party is entitled to cancel the affected part of this Agreement without any liability to the other Party.

11. Confidentiality and Personal Data Protection

- 11.1. The Parties agree that all written and oral information exchanged by the Parties shall be held in strict confidence and will be kept confidential, provided that such obligation will not apply in the event (i)to disclose to such Party's affiliates, subcontractors, vendors, suppliers, employees, potential or actual lenders, potential or actual investors, counsel, accountants or advisors who have a need to know such information and(ii)that any judicial or administrative proceeding or any governmental or regulatory authority of which a party is subject to require disclosure of such confidential information, and provided further that the party subject to the requirement has taken commercially reasonable effort s to obtain assurances that confidential treatment will be accorded to the information and has given prompt notice of the requirement to the other Party. In the event of Section 11.1 (i), the disclosing Party shall ensure that the recipients are aware of the confidential name of the disclosed information and that the recipients are bounded by confidentiality obligations no less than that required under this Section 11.1.
- 11.2. This Section 11.2 shall be applicable where either Buyer or Seller is a European Union entity.
- 11.2.1. Any information related to an identified or identifiable natural person ("Personal Data") which (a) either party received from the other party; and/or (bl is processed by Buyer for the purpose of this Agreement, shall be processed by that party only in strict compliance with applicable data protection laws.
- 11.2.2. Buyer shall inform its personnel and other natural persons involved about Seller 's processing of the Personal Data for the purposes of this Agreement so that Seller complies with its information requirements under applicable data protection laws; where Buyer is reasonably requesting Personal Data being processed by Seller, Seller wilt provide such information to Buyer upon request.
- 11.2.3. Seller may transfer Personal Data to its affiliated companies located outside the EU, e.g. China. Any such transfer is based on Standard Contractual Clauses adopted by the European Commission.

12. Non assignment and Non waiver

- 12.1. This Agreement may not be assigned by either Party without the advance written consent from the other Party. Nothing herein shall be interpreted as limiting Seller's right to subcontract all or any portion of its obligations under this Agreement; provided, however, Seller shall remain liable to Buyer for all such obligations.
- 12.2. Seller and its subcontractors shall be independent contractors to Buyer with respect to the obligations hereunder, and neither Seller nor its subcontractors, nor the employees or agents of either, shall be deemed to be the employees, representatives, or agents of Buyer in connection with any matter relating to this Agreement.
- 12.3. This Agreement is made and entered into for the sole protection and legal benefit of Buyer and Seller, and their permitted successors and assigns, and no other Person shall be a direct or indirect legal beneficiary of or have any direct or indirect cause of action nor claim in connection with this Agreement.
- 12.4. Failure by Seller to enforce at any time any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of Seller's right to act or to enforce any such term or condition and Seller's rights shall not be affected by any delay, failure or omission to enforce any such provision. No waiver by Seller of any breach of Buyer's obligations shall constitute a waiver of any other prior or subsequent breach.

13. Governing law and Dispute Resolution

- 13.1. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the country where is the place of incorporation of Seller, or otherwise set forth in the Purchase Order.
- 13.2. The Parties herein agree that any dispute arising out of, relating to, or in connection with this Agreement, including any question regarding its existence, validity, breach, or termination shall as far as possible be settled amicably within thirty (30) days of the written notification by one Party to the other of a dispute. Failing an amicable settlement, such dispute shall be settled by a sole arbitrator if the total disputed amount under the Purchase Order is no more than \$5,000,000EUR (or equivalent); the number of arbitrators shall be three, if the total quantity of Goods under the Purchase Order is more than \$5,000,000EUR (or equivalent), in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the International Chamber of Commerce (ICC). The seat of arbitration shall be Paris. The proceedings shall be in the English language. Each Party acknowledges that remedies at law may be inadequate to protect against breach of this Agreement; accordingly, the arbitrator may award both monetary and equitable relief, including injunctive relief and specific performance.

14. Change in law

- 14.1. If, after the Execution Date of the Purchase Order until delivery of Goods, in case there is a Change in law that affects the performance of Seller's obligations under this, then Seller shall notify the Buyer expressing its opinion on the likely effects of such Change in Law and giving details of its opinion of whether: 14.1.1. Any change in Purchase Price of the Goods is required;
- 14.1.2. Any change in the Goods to be supplied by the Seller under this Agreement is required;
- 14.1.3. Any changes are required to the terms of this Agreement to deal with such Change in Law; or14.1.4. Any increase or decrease in costs or any increase in taxes/duties/levies or delay is likely to result from the Change in Law.
- 14.2. After the Buyer has been made aware of the Change in Law, the Parties shall, no later than 30 days after such Change in Law has been brought to the notice of the Buyer, mutually discuss and reach agreement on the implication of such Change in Law and amendments to the agreement (including the Purchase Price). In the event the Parties fail to reach a mutual agreement within said 30 days, Seller shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and shall not be obliged to perform its obligations.
- 14.3. Upon such termination under Section 15, the Seller will, refund to the Buyer all payments made by the Buyer to the Seller under this Agreement until such date of termination with respect to the terminated portion of the Agreement within 7 days of the date of the termination, and upon such refund the Buyer shall return any guarantee provided or caused to be provided by Seller, if any, available with it to the Seller.
- 14.4. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "**Change in Law**" means the occurrence of any change of the applicable laws following the Execution Date of the Purchase Order which affects Seller's obligations under this Agreement; provided, however, Change in Law shall not include changes to applicable laws regarding immigration, employment or corporate structuring.

15. Anti -Corrupt and Sanctions

- 15.1. Each Party warrants that it has not and will not participate, directly or indirectly, in any unlawful conduct that may be construed as bribery and/or corruption under applicable laws relating to the prevention of bribery, corruption fraud or similar activities of Anti-Corrupt laws"). Either Party has the right to terminate this Agreement upon written notice if the other Part y or its employees, representatives or agents violates any Anti-Corrupt Laws.
- 15.2. Neither the Buyer nor any of its directors, officers, employees, affiliates, agents or representatives is an individual or entity that is or is owned or controlled by another individual or entity that is the subject of any sanctions or measures administered, enacted or enforced by the European Commission or any public administration under applicable laws (collectively, the "Sanctions").
- 15.3. Neither the Buyer nor any of its directors, officers, employees, affiliates, agents or representatives has received notice of or is aware of any claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation against it with respect to any Sanctions. Neither the Buyer nor any of its affiliates has engaged in any dealings or transactions with any person, or in any country or territory, that at the time of the dealing or transaction is or was the subject of any Sanctions.
- 15.4. Seller has the right to terminate this Agreement with immediate effect upon written notice to Buyer if Buyer breaches Section 15.2 and 15.3.

16. Miscellaneous

- 16.1. Unless expressly set forth in this Agreement, no license or other right is granted, by implication, estoppel or otherwise to either Party under any Intellectual Property Rights now or hereafter owned or controlled by the other Party. As between the Parties, all rights, title and interest in and to each Party's Intellectual Property Rights shall remain the property of the respective Party. Each Party reserve all rights in its respective Intellectual Property Rights not expressly granted to the other Party under this Agreement.
- 16.2. The Agreement shall supersede any and all prior oral and written quotations, communications, agreements and understandings of the Parties in respect of the subject matt er set forth herein and shall apply in preference to and supersede any and all terms and conditions of any order placed by Buyer and any other terms and conditions submitted by Buyer. Buyer hereby declares its full and

unconditional acceptance of the same. In the event of any discrepancy between these Conditions and the applicable Purchase Order, the Purchase Order shall prevail.

- 16.3. Statements and agreements made by Seller's employees, officers, representatives and/or agents are not binding upon Seller unless, and only to the extent that, these are confirmed or made in writing by duly authorized representative(s) of Seller.
- 16.4. This Agreement is to be construed so as to effectuate the normal and reasonable expectations of a sophisticated buyer and seller of the equipment covered by this Agreement and shall not be construed either for or against either Party. No provision of this Agreement shall be construed or interpreted for or against either Party because such Party drafted or caused its legal representative to draft the provision.
- 16.5. All notices required hereunder shall be in writing and effective upon receipt by the receiving Party when delivered by certified mail, overnight delivery or hand delivery at the address in Purchase Order.
 16.6. No change, amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon the Parties
- unless such change, amendment or modification shall be in writing and duly executed by both Parties. 16.7. No provision of this Agreement shall be construed or represented as creating a partnership, trust, joint venture, fiduciary or any similar relationship between the Parties.
- 16.8. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the same shall not affect in any respect whatsoever, the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions between the Parties and shall be severed therefrom. The pertaining provisions held to be invalid or unenforceable shall be reformed to provisions satisfying the legal and economic intent of the original provisions to the maximum extent permitted by law.
- 16.9. This Agreement, including the Exhibits hereto shall be taken as mutually explanatory. If either Party becomes aware of an express conflict between the provisions of this Agreement or any Exhibit hereto, such Party shall immediately provide written notice to the other Party of such conflict. Express conflicts between the terms of this Agreement and any Exhibit shall be resolved by giving priority to the provisions in the following order: (i) the Purchase Order, (i) Section 1 to Section 16 of this Agreement, and (iii) the Exhibits to this Agreement.
- 16.10. Neither Party shall make any public announcements regarding this Agreement, nor the transactions contemplated hereby without the other Party's prior written approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 16.11. Only the English version of this Agreement shall be authentic and shall prevail, in case of inconsistency, over any translation of this Agreement another language.
- 16.12. The provisions of Section 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15 and 16 shall survive the termination of this Agreement to the extent required for their full performance.

17. Signature

- 17.1. This Agreement may be delivered to each Party by facsimile or by email (with the Agreement and signatures imaged in a standard format as PDF) and such delivery shall be effective and binding. The Parties acknowledge and agree that after execution and delivery by facsimile or email, additional copies of this Agreement may be circulated for signature so that each Party will ultimately retain a full y executed original. The circulation of the additional copies for original signatures shall in no way diminish or affect the binding effect of the Agreement previously signed in counterparts and delivered by facsimile or email.
- 17.2. This Agreement may be executed in any number of separate counterpart sand delivered by electronic means, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.